BILL NO. <u>98-23</u>

## ORDINANCE NO. 1598

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING, ESTABLISHING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ELECTION PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED FOR THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD APRIL 2, 2024 IN THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Willow Springs, Missouri, as follows:

Section 1: That pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 105 of the Ordinances of the City of Willow Springs, Missouri, and the Missouri Comprehensive Election Act of 1977, Chapter 115 RSMo, the City of Willow Springs will hold its General Municipal Election on the 2nd day of April, 2024 for the following offices:

<u>OFFICE</u>	TERM
One – Alderman from Ward I	Two Year Term
One – Alderman from Ward II	Two Year Term

Section 2: That the dates for filing for the above offices shall commence on December 5, 2023, at 8:00 am and end at 5:00 pm on December 26, 2023. Candidates shall file for office at the office of City Clerk, 900 W Main, during regular office hours Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 4:30 pm except December 26, 2023 where filing hours shall be 8:00 am until 5:00 pm. The office of the City Clerk will not be open on Saturdays and Sundays or those days designated a holiday by the City of Willow Springs.

Section 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Section 4: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS, MISSOURI, THIS 16TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

**CITY OF WILLOW SPRINGS** 

Brooke Fair, Mayor